Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2015-16 Reply Serial No.

HAB227
CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY

(Question Serial No. 1835)

Head: (95) Leisure and Cultural Services Department

Subhead (No. & title): ()

Programme: (5) Public Libraries

Controlling Officer: Director of Leisure and Cultural Services (Ms Michelle LI)

Director of Bureau: Secretary for Home Affairs

Question:

Regarding the setting up of Cultural and Historical Resources Corners at selected libraries to enhance the preservation and promotion of local documentary heritage, please inform this Committee of the following:

1)

2)

What are the details of the project?

What is the breakdown of the expenditure involved?

Asked by: Hon IP Kwok-him (Member Question No. 28)

Reply:

1)

2)

The Leisure and Cultural Services Department has set up a Cultural and Historical Resources Corner (CHRC) at a selected public library in each of the 18 districts since
30 June 2014. The resources corner provides the public with a one-stop reference repository of individual districts on areas such as culture, history and community development. In addition to the collection of reference materials such as books, maps and leaflets, computer workstations are also available at the resources corners for readers to search and access the digitised materials on the 18 districts through the Multimedia Information System. Besides, relevant extension activities will be organised to deepen public understanding of various collections and the local history and culture. The list of libraries where the CHRC are located is at Annex.

The establishment of the CHRCs involved a one-off cost of around $0.91 million, covering the procurement of equipment, furniture and furnishings, as well as the hiring of decoration and cabling services. The recurrent expenditure on the acquisition of new library materials for the CHRCs is absorbed from within the overall provision for library materials.
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Annex to Reply Serial No. HAB227

Selected Libraries in 18 Districts with
Cultural and Historical Resources Corners

District Library
Hong Kong Island
Central and Western City Hall Public Library
Eastern Chai Wan Public Library
Southern Aberdeen Public Library
Wan Chai Lockhart Road Public Library
Kowloon
Kowloon City Kowloon Public Library
Kwun Tong Lam Tin Public Library
Sham Shui Po Lai Chi Kok Public Library Wong Tai Sin San Po Kong Public Library Yau Tsim Mong Yau Ma Tei Public Library
New Territories
Islands Tung Chung Public Library
Kwai Tsing South Kwai Chung Public Library North Fanling Public Library
Sai Kung Tseung Kwan O Public Library Sha Tin Sha Tin Public Library
Tai Po Tai Po Public Library
Tsuen Wan Tsuen Wan Public Library Tuen Mun Tuen Mun Public Library
Yuen Long Ping Shan Tin Shui Wai Public Library

- End -
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http://www.hkpl.gov.hk/en/locations/central-and-western/library/city-hall.html
http://www.hkpl.gov.hk/en/locations/eastern/library/chai-wan.html
http://www.hkpl.gov.hk/en/locations/southern/library/aberdeen.html
http://www.hkpl.gov.hk/en/locations/wan-chai/library/lockhart-road.html
http://www.hkpl.gov.hk/en/locations/kowloon-city/library/kowloon.html
http://www.hkpl.gov.hk/en/locations/kwun-tong/library/lam-tin.html
http://www.hkpl.gov.hk/en/locations/sham-shui-po/library/lai-chi-kok.html
http://www.hkpl.gov.hk/en/locations/wong-tai-sin/library/san-po-kong.html
http://www.hkpl.gov.hk/en/locations/yau-tsim-mong/library/yau-ma-tei.html
http://www.hkpl.gov.hk/en/locations/islands/library/tung-chung.html
http://www.hkpl.gov.hk/en/locations/kwai-tsing/library/south-kwai-chung.html
http://www.hkpl.gov.hk/en/locations/north/library/fanling.html
http://www.hkpl.gov.hk/en/locations/sai-kung/library/tseung-kwan-o.html
http://www.hkpl.gov.hk/en/locations/sha-tin/library/sha-tin.html
http://www.hkpl.gov.hk/en/locations/tai-po/library/tai-po.html
http://www.hkpl.gov.hk/en/locations/tsuen-wan/library/tsuen-wan.html
http://www.hkpl.gov.hk/en/locations/tuen-mun/library/tuen-mun.html
http://www.hkpl.gov.hk/en/locations/yuen-long/library/ping-shan-tin-shui-wai.html

